
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Thursday, 1st March, 2018 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room, The Civic Centre, 
Silver Street, Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
  
  
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Toby Simon (Chair), Dinah Barry (Vice-Chair), Jason Charalambous, 
Nick Dines, Ahmet Hasan, Bernadette Lappage, Derek Levy, Anne-Marie Pearce, 
George Savva MBE, Jim Steven and Elif Erbil 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 28/02/18 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND 
PLANNING (REPORT NO.172)  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration & 

Planning. 
 

4. 17/04248/FUL  -  398 HERTFORD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5QS  (Pages 3 - 
44) 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 
WARD:  Turkey Street 
 

5. 17/04993/RE4  -  TOWN PARK, CECIL ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 6LE  (Pages 
45 - 60) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Grange 
 

6. 17/05295/FUL  -  FOCUS HOUSE, 497 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N13 
4BP  (Pages 61 - 70) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Winchmore Hill 
 

7. 18/00060/FUL  -  111 BOURNE HILL, LONDON, N13 4BE  (Pages 71 - 86) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 

WARD:  Southgate Green 
 

8. UPDATE ON SCHEME OF DELEGATION  (REPORT NO. 173)  (Pages 87 - 
100) 

 
 To receive the report of the Assistant Director (Regeneration and Planning). 

 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/2018 - REPORT NO   172 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.03.2018 
 
REPORT OF: 
Assistant Director, Regeneration 
and Planning 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
David Gittens Tel: 020 8379 8074 
Kevin Tohill Tel: 020 8379 5508 
 
3.1 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY 

ADVERTISEMENTS  DEC 
 
 On the Schedules attached to this report I set out my recommendations in 

respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements.  I 
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations 
received and any later observations will be reported verbally at your meeting. 

 
 Background Papers 
 

(1) Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that the 
Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the 
development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any 
other material considerations.  Section 54A of that Act, as inserted by 
the Planning and Compensation Act 1991, states that where in making 
any determination under the Planning Acts, regard is to be had to the 
development, the determination shall be made in accordance with the 
plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise.  The 
development plan for the London Borough of Enfield is the London 
Plan (March 2015), the Core Strategy (2010) and the Development 
Management Document (2014) together with other supplementary 
documents identified in the individual reports. 

 
(2) Other background papers are those contained within the file, the 

reference number of which is given in the heading to each application. 

ITEM 3 AGENDA - PART 1 

SUBJECT - 
 

MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date :  

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, 
Regeneration & Planning 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   
Sharon Davidson  
Adam Squires - Tel No: 0208-379 4018 

 
Ward:  
Turkey Street 
 

 
Ref: 17/04248/FUL 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  Social Club, 398 Hertford Road, Enfield, EN3 5QS 
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Redevelopment of the site and erection 10 self contained flats comprising 4 storey 
block (1 x 1 bed, 4 x 2 bed, 3 x 3 bed) and 2 storey block (2 x 3 beds) with associated amenity and 
landscaping. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr Numan Majeed 
C/o CBS Accountants Ltd 
98 Queens Avenue 
Watford 
WD18 7NS 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Graham Fisher 
1 Woodlands Avenue 
Wanstead 
London  
UK  
E11 3RA 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Granted with conditions 
 
 
 
Note for Members: The application is before the Committee due to it being a major scheme (10 or 
more units) that is recommended for approval 
 
 

 

 

  1st March 2018  

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 
Ref: 17/04248/FUL    LOCATION:  Social Club, 398 Hertford Road, Enfield, EN3 5QS 
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License
[...]


caused harm by the proposal. In this regard, due to the siting of the existing 
properties and the proposal, no objection is raised. 
 

14. Traffic and Transport Considerations 
 

Page 20



14.1 DMD 45 relates to car parking, cycle provision and parking design. A proposal 
would need to adhere to the requirements of DMD 45 and the London Plan to be 
deemed as acceptable. DMD 47 states that new development proposals will 
need to demonstrate that enough space for servicing, circulation and access to, 
from and through the site is provided. All developments must be fully accessible 
to pedestrians and cyclists and assist with general permeability within an area 
and the current development does not provide this. The site is located within .  
 
Car parking  
 

14.2 The proposal is providing 8 car parking spaces, 1 of which is to be a disabled 
space, there would also be one loading bay at the end of the site. 
 

14.3 The provision of 8 spaces is towards the upper end of the London Plan standards 
for the proposed dwelling mix. In light of the low PTAL of the site, the parking 
provision is considered acceptable and is consistent with the previous 
preapplication advice given. 

 
14.4 The layout of the 8 spaces all meet the required 2.4m x4.8m dimensions and the 

disabled bay has an additional 0.6m width. There is a 6m space for vehicles to 
use to manoeuvre out of bays and exit the site in forward gear, in line with 
guidance in the Manual for Streets. 

 
Vehicular Access 

 
14.5 Access will be from the existing vehicular access off Hertford Road, although it is 

noted that the access is not currently used. The access road leads to the rear of 
the site to the car park, and measures approx.. 3.80m wide, plus approximately 
1.0m for pedestrians; the demarcation is only aesthetic so vehicles will be able to 
‘share’ the space. This width meets the minimum standards set out in the Manual 
for Street for one way vehicle movement, without using the pedestrian s
[...]
eport of 
Assistant Director, 
Regeneration & Planning 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   
Sharon Davidson  
Adam Squires   
Tel No: 0208-379-4018 

 
Ward:  
Grange 
 

 
Ref: 17/04993/RE4 
 

 
Category: LBE - Dev by LA 

 
LOCATION:  Town Park , Cecil Road, Enfield, EN2 6LE 
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Construction of a wetlands area, involving excavation works  to create wetland 
basins, a flood defence bund and landscaping of surrounding areas (0.6ha). 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr Michael Shorey 
B Block North Civic Centre  
Silver Street 
ENFIELD 
EN1 3ES 
 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the application be APPROVED subject to conditions 
 
 
 
Note for Members: 
 
 

 

 

  1st March 2018   

Page 45 Agenda Item 5



 
Ref: 17/04993/RE4    LOCATION:  Town Park , Cecil Road, Enfield, EN2 6LE 
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 46



1. Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The subject site is located within Enfield Town Park. Town Park is a public park 

situated within the Enfield Township between Old Park Avenue to the west and 
Raleigh Road to the east. New River runs through the park in a roughly north-
south direction 
 

1.2 The site is not located within a conservation area and does not contain a listed 
building.  

 
2. Proposal 
 
2.1 The application seeks planning permission for the construction of a wetlands 

area involving excavation works to create the wetlands basin, a flood defence 
bund and landscaping of the surrounding areas. 
 

2.2 The proposed wetland would be located at the southern end of Town Park, 
directly opposite where the park meets Essex Road and immediately adjacent 
the tennis court and basketball court areas. 
 

2.3 The proposed floor bunding would be constructed along the southern boundary 
of the park to provide floor protec
[...]

Page 54



There are public sewers crossing or close to your development. In order 
to protect public sewers and to ensure that Thames Water can gain 
access to those sewers for future repair and maintenance, approval 
should be sought from Thames Water where the erection of a building or 
an extension to a building or underpinning work would be over the line of, 
or would come within 3 metres of, a public sewer.  Thames Water will 
usually refuse such approval in respect of the construction of new 
buildings, but approval may be granted in some cases for extensions to 
existing buildings. The applicant is advised to contact Thames Water 
Developer Services on 0845 850 2777 to discuss the options available at 
this site. 
 

2. Water comments 
 
Thames Water recommend the following informative be attached to any 
planning permission: There is a Thames Water main crossing the 
development site which may/will need to be diverted at the Developer’s 
cost, or necessitate amendments to the proposed development design so 
that the aforementioned main can be retained. Unrestricted access must 
be available at all times for maintenance and repair. Please contact 
Thames Water Developer Services, Contact Centre on Telephone No: 
0845 850 2777 for further information. 

 
 

Page 55



30
.18

m

Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date :  

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, 
Regeneration & Planning 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   
Sharon Davidson  
Ms Eloise Kiernan   
Tel No: 020 8379 3830 

 
Ward:  
Winchmore Hill 
 

 
Ref: 17/05295/FUL 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  Focus House, 497 Green Lanes, N13 4BP,  
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Detached building at rear for office use ancillary to existing property. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Goldeneye Estates Limited 
Focus House 
497 Green Lanes 
N13 4BP 
 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr David Barnard 
4 Barber Close 
Winchmore Hill 
London 
N21 1BE 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Granted with conditions 
 
 
 
Note for Members: 
 
 

 

 

  1st March 2018  

Page 61 Agenda Item 6



Ref: 17/05295/FUL    LOCATION:  Focus House, 497 Green Lanes, N13 4BP, 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:750 North 

Page 62



1. Site and surroundings 
 
1.1 The application site comprises a two-storey building which is situated on the 
 western side of Green Lanes, just south of the junction with Bourne Hill and 
 Hedge Lane. Additionally, Cromie Close abuts the site to the north. 
 
1.2 The surrounding area predominantly comprises a mix of retail and 
 commercial uses at ground floor, with some residential accommodation 
 above.  
 
1.3 The site is not in a conservation area nor is it a listed building. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
2.1 The applicant seeks full planning permission for the erection of detached 
 building at rear for office use ancillary to existing property. 
 
2.2 The building would be constructed of brickwork with felt roof and upvc 
 windows. 
 
3. Relevant Planning Decisions  
 
3.1 TP/81/1268 - Single storey extension - granted 22.01.1982 
 
3.2 P14-01024PRJ - Conversion of premises from B1a office use to 2 self-
 contained residential units - prior approval not required 28.04.2014 
 
3.3 15/00936/FUL - Change of use from offices (B1) to residential care home for 
 7 service users, including rear extensions and dormer window - granted with 
 conditions 22.06.2016 
 
3.4 16/03460/FUL - Erection of a part single, part first/second floor rear  
 extension, rear dormer to provide additional office accommodation - refused 
 and dismissed at appeal 07.10.2016 
 
4. Consultation 
 
4.1 Statutory and Non- Statutory Consultation 
 
4.1.1 None 
 
4.2 Public Responses 
 
4.2.1 Letters were sent to 11 adjoining and nearby residents on 12
[...]
at the site could accommodate up to four 
 vehicles and there is a large area of hardstanding to the front of the site with a 
 dropped kerb. It is therefore considered that the proposed parking 
 arrangements are acceptable to serve the increased office accommodation. 
 
6.3.3 No details are given relating to cycle storage, however there is a space on the 
 site to accommodate this and therefore details could be secured by an 
 appropriate condition, should the scheme be granted, having regard to Policy 
 DMD45 of the DMD and 6.9 of the London Plan. 
 
6.3.4 No details are given relating to refuse storage, however there is a 
 hardstanding to the front of the site, which could accommodate and therefore 
 details could be secured by an appropriate condition, should the scheme be 
 granted, having regard to Policy DMD47 of the DMD. 
 
6.4 S106 and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
 
6.4.1 As of the April 2010, new legislation in the form of CIL Regulations 2010 (as 
 amended) came into force which would allow ‘charging authorities’ in England 
 and Wales to apportion a levy on net additional floorspace for certain types of 
 qualifying development to enable the funding of a wide range of infrastructure 
 that is needed as a result of development. Since April 2012 the Mayor of 
 London has been charging CIL in Enfield at the rate of £20 per sum. The 
 Council is progressing its own CIL but this is not expected to be introduced 
 until spring / summer 2014. 
 

Page 65



6.4.2 In this instance the development would not be liable for CIL as the 
 extensions to serve office accommodation are less than 100 sq.m. 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
7.1 In conclusion, the proposed scheme is appropriately designed and would not 
 be detrimental to residential amenities. 
 
8.  Recommendation  
 
8.1 In light of the above, it is therefore recommended that planning permission be 
 granted with the following attached conditions: 
 

1) Time limit 
 
The development to which this permission
[...]
 by the Local Planning Authority. The approved details 
shall thereafter be installed and permanently retained for cycle parking. 
 
Reason: To ensure the provision of cycle parking spaces in line with the 
Council's adopted standards. 

 
7) Ancillary Office Only 

 
The proposed outbuilding hereby approved shall be occupied as further office 
accommodation ancillary to the existing ground floor B1 use at 497 Green 
Lanes and shall not be subdivided and/or occupied by separate businesses 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 

 Reason: To ensure that the development complies with the adopted parking 
 and servicing standards and in the interests of residential amenities. 
 

Page 67



P
age 68



P
age 69



Page 70



LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 

PLANNING COMMITTEE Date : 1st March 2018

Report of 
Assistant Director, 
Regeneration & Planning 

Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   
Sharon Davidson  
Husnain Mazhar   
Tel No: 020 8379 2670 

Ward:  
Southgate Green 

Ref: 18/00060/FUL Category: Full Application 

LOCATION:  111 Bourne Hill, London, N13 4BE, 

PROPOSAL:  Vehicular access. 

Applicant Name & Address: 
Mrs Gonul Daniels 
111 Bourne Hill 
London 
N13 4BE 

Agent Name & Address: 

RECOMMENDATION:  

Planning permission be REFUSED 

Note for Members: 

 

 

Page 71 Agenda Item 7



Ref: 18/00060/FUL    LOCATION:  111 Bourne Hill, London, N13 4BE, 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North 

Page 72



1 Site and Surroundings 

1.1 The application site consists of a two-storey semi-detached dwelling located on 
the south-east side of Bourne Hill, directly opposite the junction of Bourne Hill 
with Broad Walk. A public footpath runs between the subject site and the 
highway. A low front wall currently demarcates the front boundary of the site. The 
immediately adjoining sites f
[...]
e 80



P
age 81



P
age 82



111 Bourne Hill, London, N13 4BE

Map	area	bounded	by:	530508,193705	530650,193847.	Produced	on	14	January	2018	from	the	OS	National	Geographic	Database.	
Reproduction	in	whole	or	part	is	prohibited	without	the	prior	permission	of	Ordnance	Survey.	©	Crown	copyright	2018.	Supplied	by	
UKPlanningMaps.com	a	licensed	OS	partner	(100054135).	Unique	plan	reference:	p2buk/214755/293352	

Page 83



P
age 84



P
age 85



P
age 86



 1 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/2018 REPORT NO.173 
 
 

MEETING TITLE AND DATE:  
                                                                         
Planning Committee 
1st March 2018 
 
REPORT OF: 
 
Assistant Director 
(Regeneration and Planning) 
 
Contact Officer:  Andy Higham – 020 8379 3846 / andy.higham@enfield.gov.uk 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1  This report updates the Scheme of Delegation to include the 
discharge of Requirements under a Development Consent Order 
(DCO) pursuant to Section 37 of the Planning Act 2008 (as 
amended).  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1  That the Planning Committee agrees to the revised scheme of delegation 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  A Development Consent Order (DCO) pursuant to Section 37 of the 

Planning Act 2008 (as amended) was submitted to the Secretary of 
State in October 2015 by the North London Waste Authority. The 
project comprises the construction, operation and maintenance of an 
Energy Recovery Facility (ERF) capable of an electrical output of 
around 70 megawatts (MWe) at the Edmonton EcoPark with 
associated development including a Resource Recovery Facility 
(RRF). The proposed ERF would replace the existing Energy from 
Waste facility at the Edmonton EcoPark. 

 
3.2  The project described above is a Nationally Significant Infrastructure 

Project for the purpose of Section 14(1)(a) and section 15, Part 3 of 
the Planning Act 2008 as it involves the construction of a generating 
station that would have a capacity for more than 50MWe. As such, it 
requires develo
[...]
onstitution of the Council authorises the 
Borough Solicitor to institute, defend or participate in any legal 
proceedings. The delegation of authority sought in this respect will 
continue the existing arrangement to provide parallel authority to that 
vested in the Borough Solicitor.  

 

Page 89



 4 

7.2.3  The current arrangements within the legal department are adequate 
to ensure that there is compliance with the Constitution arrangements 
of the Council and the legal requirements needed to discharge their 
functions through officers for prosecutions work in the Council.  

 
 
7.3  Property Implications  
 

N/A  

 
8.  KEY RISKS  
 

8.1  The Council is at risk of legal challenge to any of its decision making 
where staff operate with powers that have not been properly 
delegated.  

 
 
9.  IMPACT ON COUNCIL PRIORITIES  
 
9.1  Fairness for All  
 

The recommendations in this report will help to ensure that the 
Council has a defined and transparent scheme of delegation to 
ensure effective decision making and that the Council is able to 
demonstrate a clear risk-based approach in responding to reports of 
unlawful development or use of land and property.  

 
9.2  Growth and Sustainability  
 

The recommendations in the report fully accord with this Council 
priority.  

 
9.3  Strong Communities  
 

The recommendations in the report fully accord with this Council 
priority.  

 
 
 
10.  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS  

 
10.1 The delegation arrangements ensure an effective performance 

management framework for planning application and enforcement. 
 

Page 90



 5 

Appendix 1  
 
SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 
  

The Assistant Director - Regeneration & Planning, Head of Development 
Management, Planning Decisions Manager and Principal Planning Officers 
(Subject to limitations imposed by the Assistant Director or Head of Development 
Management) will determine all applications for planning permi
[...]
  

Page 91



 6 

3. Detailed applications for the erection of non-residential development 
(excluding extensions to existing buildings), in excess of 1,000 sq. metres 
(gross).  

 
4. Outline applications for the erection of non-residential development with a site 

area of more than 1 hectare.  
 
5. Applications for the mining and working of minerals or the use of land for 

mineral working deposits.  
 
6. Applications which are advertised as a departure from the DMD and which 

are recommended for approval.  
 

Note - Applications in categories 1 to 6 may be refused under delegated 
authority. Applications for industrial or warehouse development (B1, B2 and 
B8) where they are located in designated Strategic Industrial Locations may 
be determined under delegated authority, including SIL 
 

7. Applications for development in conservation areas and for listed building 
consent to which the Conservation Advisory Group raise objection, but are 
recommended for approval. 

  
8. Applications submitted by or on behalf of a Councillor (or their 

spouse/partner) or by any member of staff (or their spouse/partner) 
responsible to the Assistant Director (Regeneration & Planning) of this 
Council. Private applications made by or on behalf of a Director, the Assistant 
Director (Regeneration & Planning) and the Chief Executive of this Council 
and their respective spouses/partners; or other members of staff who 
regularly attend Planning Committee.  

 
9. Applications that have been considered by a Panel of the Planning 

Committee.  
 
10. Applications which any Councillor requests in writing to the Assistant Director 

(Regeneration & Planning) within 21 days of the circulation of details of the 
application should be determined by Committee, subject to agreement of the 
Chairman.  

 

11. Any other application or issue which, by reason of its scale, impact upon the 
environment, or the level of public or likely Councillor interest, should, in the 
opinion of th
[...]
unded school or 
registered nursery  

Schedule 2 Part 3 Class S of the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (as 
amended) 

 Changes of use – business, hotels 
etc. to state funded schools or 
registered nursery  

Schedule 2 Part 3 Class T of the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (as 
amended) 

(g) Development by the Council. 
‘Other’ applications where no 
objections are received 

Regulations 3 and 4 of Town & Country 
Planning General Regulations 1992. 

(h) Other Authority Development. Article 10 of Town & Country Planning 
(General Development Procedure) Order 
1995. 

Page 95



 10 

(i) Reserved Matters. S92 - 93 of Town & Country Planning Act 
1990. 

(j) Variation and discharge of 
Conditions. 

S73 of Town & Country Planning Act 
1990. 

(k) Legal agreements associated with 
applications determined under 
delegated authority including 
modification of extant agreements 

S106 of Town & Country Planning Act 
1990. 

S106a of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 

S278 of the Highways Act 1980 

(l) Environmental Impact screening 
and scoping opinions 

Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 1999 2011 (as amended) 

(m) Works to trees  

 

Works to hedgerows 

S198 and 211 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, (Tree Preservation) 
Regulations 2012 

The Hedgerows Regulations 1997 

(n) The making of a Tree Preservation Order  S198, 199, 201, 300 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, (Tree 
Preservation) Regulations 2012 

(o) Non Material Amendment S96A of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended) 

(p) Minor Material Amendment S73 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended) 

(q) Hazardous Substances Consent S6-9, 13,14,17,18 Planning (Hazardous 
Substances) Act 1990 

S5 The Planning (Hazardous 
Substances) Regulations 2015 

Enforcement Action: - 

(r) Planning Contravention Notices S171C 
[...]
Planning Act 2008 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND PLANNING (REPORT NO.172)
	4 17/04248/FUL  -  398 HERTFORD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5QS
	ADP38BF.tmp
	9.1 The Council commissioned a Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) which was published in 2010, with this document being subsequently reviewed in 2015.  This formed part of the Council’s evidence base for its Core Strategy, which was examined a...

	ADP989B.tmp
	9.1 The Council commissioned a Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) which was published in 2010, with this document being subsequently reviewed in 2015.  This formed part of the Council’s evidence base for its Core Strategy, which was examined a...


	5 17/04993/RE4  -  TOWN PARK, CECIL ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 6LE
	6 17/05295/FUL  -  FOCUS HOUSE, 497 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N13 4BP
	ADP1ED9.tmp
	1. Site and surroundings
	2. Proposal
	4. Consultation
	5. Relevant Policy
	6. Analysis
	6.1 Character and Appearance
	6.1.1 The surrounding area is largely characterised by a mix of retail and  commercial uses at ground floor, with some residential accommodation above  and are predominantly two storeys’ in height. The adjoining property, no 499  has a two-storey outr...
	6.1.2 Policy DMD 37 of the Development Management Document stipulates that  development should be appropriate to its context and have appropriate regard  to its surroundings. Policy DMD 12 relates to outbuildings and states the  following:
	6.1.3 Proposals for outbuildings will only be permitted if all of the following criteria  are met:
	a. The building must be ancillary to the use as a residential dwelling;
	b. The design should have regard to topography;
	c. It should not normally project forward of the front building line;
	d. Maintain an adequate distance from the dwelling and be of an appropriate  height and bulk so as not to adversely impact on the character of the local  area and amenities of neighbouring properties;
	e. The size, scale and siting of the development must not have an  unacceptable impact on the adjoining properties in line with relevant criteria in  DMD 8 'General Standards for New Residential Development’.


	7 18/00060/FUL  -  111 BOURNE HILL, LONDON, N13 4BE
	8 UPDATE ON SCHEME OF DELEGATION  (REPORT NO. 173)





Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1.3.2018 

 

- 336 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 1 MARCH 2018 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Toby Simon, Dinah Barry, Nick Dines, Ahmet Hasan, Derek 

Levy, George Savva MBE, Jim Steven and Elif Erbil 
 
ABSENT Jason Charalambous, Bernadette Lappage, Anne-Marie 

Pearce and Guney Dogan 
 
OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Kevin 

Tohill (Planning Decisions Manager), Dominic Millen (Traffic & 
Transportation) and Catriona McFarlane (Legal 
Representative) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: 5 members of the public, applicant and agent representatives 

 
 
482   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Charlambous, Dogan, 
Lappage and Pearce. Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor 
Hasan. 
 
 
483   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Councillor Barry declared a predetermination in respect of application ref 

17/05295/FUL – Focus House, 497 Green Lanes, N13 and would speak as 
ward councillor but take no part in the debate or vote. 

2. Councillor Barry would take no part in the determination of application ref 
18/00060/FUL – 111 Bourne Hill, N13, for political reasons. 

3. Councillors Dines and Stevens knew the applicant in respect of application 
ref 18/00060/FUL – 111 Bourne Hill, N13. 

 
 
484   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND 
PLANNING (REPORT NO.172)  



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1.3.2018 

 

- 337 - 

 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Planning. 
 
 
485   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be amended to accommodate those in 
attendance. The minutes follow the order of the meeting. 
 
 
486   
18/00060/FUL  -  111 BOURNE HILL, LONDON, N13 4BE  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Kevin Tohill, Planning Decisions Manager, clarifying 

the proposal, the planning history, and officers’ objections. 
2. The deputation of Mrs Gonul Daniels, applicant. 
3. Comments in response from Dominic Millen, Group Leader Transportation. 
4. Members’ debate, and questions responded to by officers. 
5. Councillor Hasan arrived at the meeting, but having arrived part-way 

through was not permitted to vote on the item. 
6. Councillor Barry took no part in the debate or vote on the item. 
7. The support of the majority of the committee for the officers’ 

recommendation of refusal: 4 votes for and 2 votes against. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be refused for the reason set out in the 
report. 
 
 
487   
17/05295/FUL  -  FOCUS HOUSE, 497 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N13 4BP  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Kevin Tohill, Planning Decisions Manager, clarifying 

the proposal. 
2. The statement of Councillor Dinah Barry as Winchmore Hill ward councillor 

in objection to the application. 
3. Councillor Barry took no part in the debate or vote on the item. 
4. The officers’ response to concerns raised. 
5. Members’ debate, and questions responded to by officers. 
6. The proposal by the Chair, in the light of members’ concerns, that 

delegated authority be given to officers to grant planning permission 
subject to further conditions to preserve the amenity of the garden space. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1.3.2018 

 

- 338 - 

7. The unanimous support of the committee for the amended 
recommendation. 

 
AGREED that authority be delegated to the Head of Development 
Management / Planning Decisions Manager to grant planning permission, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report and subject to ensuring the 
garden amenity. 
 
 
488   
17/04248/FUL  -  398 HERTFORD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5QS  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Kevin Tohill, Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. Members’ debate, and questions responded to by officers. 
3. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and the Unilateral Undertaking. 
 
 
489   
17/04993/RE4  -  TOWN PARK, CECIL ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 6LE  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Andy Higham, Head of Development Management. 
2. An amendment to the recommendation to refer to deemed consent. 
3. A correction to para 1.2 of the officers’ report which should read “site is 

located within a conservation area”, as mentioned in para 8.1, and 
confirmation the application was assessed on that basis. 

4. Receipt of written comments on behalf of the Conservation Advisory 
Group. 

5. Members’ debate, and questions responded to by officers. 
6. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be deemed to be granted, in accordance 
with Regulation 4 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 
1992, subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 
490   
UPDATE ON SCHEME OF DELEGATION  (REPORT NO. 173)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director (Regeneration and Planning). 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1.3.2018 

 

- 339 - 

NOTED 
1. The introduction by the Head of Development Management, clarifying the 

proposed processes. 
2. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that the Planning Committee agreed to the revised scheme of 
delegation. 
 
 
491   
NEXT MEETING  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Confirmation that the next meeting would take place on Tuesday 20 March 

2018. 
2. It was expected that two further committee meetings would be required 

before the end of the municipal year. 
 
 
 
 


